Amended Lake County Smoke Free Ordinance

## CHAPTER 95: SMOKE-FREE ENVIRONMENT

**Comment [SLA1]:** Only sections with proposed amendments are included.

## § 95.08 ENFORCEMENT.

Violations of this ordinance shall be enforced by the Lake County Sheriff or his or her designees(s) and, at his or her discretion, may proceed either through a notice to appear before the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit Court or through administrative adjudication pursuant to the Lake County Administrative Adjudication Ordinance. (§§94.50 – 94.66). This chapter shall be enforced by the Lake County Sheriff's Office.

(1977 Code, § 1:4-5A) (Ord. passed 5-8-2007)

## § 95.09 NON-COMPLIANCE.

In addition to the fines established by § <u>95.99</u>, violation of any of the provisions or requirements of this chapter by a person who owns, manages, operates, or otherwise controls a public place or place of employment is hereby declared a public nuisance and the county may, in addition to or in lieu of any other remedies set forth in this chapter, commence an action to enjoin or abate the nuisance in any manner provided by law.

(1977 Code, § 1:4-5A) (Ord. passed 5-8-2007)

## **§** 95.99 PENALTY.

(A) <u>Lake County Sheriff's Office Citation filed in Circuit Court</u>. If the Ordinance violation is cited for enforcement before the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit, the fine amount shall be as follows:

 Any person who violates § <u>95.03</u>(A) or any of the provisions of § <u>95.04</u> shall be fined \$50 for each violation.

(B)-(2) Any person who violates § <u>95.03</u>(B), (C), or (D) shall be fined \$100 for each violation. Each day during which a violation of § <u>95.03</u>(B), (C), or (D) continues shall constitute a separate violation.

(B) Lake County Administrative Adjudication Citation of Violation. If the Ordinance violation is cited for enforcement through the Lake County Administrative Adjudication Process, the minimum fine amount shall be \$115.00 for each violation.

(1977 Code, § 1:4-5A) (Ord. passed 5-8-2007)

Page 1 of 2

Amended Lake County Smoke Free Ordinance

Page 2 of 2